

No. 24-10736

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

NATIONAL SMALL BUSINESS UNITED, et al.,
Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY, et al.,
Defendants – Appellants

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA, NO. 5:22-CV-01448**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC.,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS OF THE UNITED
STATES, THE ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF
AMERICA, INC., AND AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES FOR AFFIRMANCE**

Attorneys for *Amici*:

Tripp DeMoss
Email: tdemoss@balch.com
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
445 Dexter Avenue
Suite 8000
Montgomery, AL 36104
Telephone: (334) 834-6500

Ed R. Haden
Email: ehaden@balch.com
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
1901 Sixth Avenue North
Suite 1500
Birmingham, AL 35203
Telephone: (205) 226-8795

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSC-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES [ii](#)

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

 I. Under the Commerce Clause’s Substantial Effects Test, the Activity to be Regulated Must be Economic, i.e., the Introduction, Production, or Exchange of Goods or Services.6

 A. Only Laws Regulating Economic Activity Are a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Power Under the Substantial Effects Test.....7

 B. Where the Supreme Court has Struck Down Lawmaking Efforts Under the Substantial Effects Test, the Regulated Activity Did Not Involve the Introduction, Production, or Exchange of Goods or Services.13

 II. The Corporate Transparency Act Does Not Regulate Economic Activity and Fails the Substantial Effects Test.....17

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 6, 10, 11, 13, 16

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc., v. United States,
379 U.S. 241 (1964).....9, 10

Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Assoc., Inc.,
452 U.S. 264 (1981)..... 10, 13, 21

Katzenbach v. McClung,
379 U.S. 294 (1964).....9, 13

NFIB v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 26

Perez v. United States,
402 U.S. 146 (1971)..... 10, 13, 21, 24

Taylor v. United States,
579 U.S. 301 (2016)..... 12, 13, 21

United States v. Darby,
312 U.S. 100 (1941)..... 7, 8, 13, 20

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 22

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 5, 11, 14, 15, 17, 22, 26

United States v. Perez,
426 F. 2d 1073 (2d Cir. 1970), *aff'd*, 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....24

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.,
315 U.S. 110 (1942)..... 9, 13, 20

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... 7, 8, 11, 13, 14, 16, 20, 22, 24

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 5336..... 4, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 89124
82 Stat. 146 (1968).....24
Pub. L. No. 90–321, § 202.....24

Rules

31 C.F.R. § 1010.38019
Fed. R. App. P. 291

Constitutional Provisions

U.S CONST. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3.....5

Other Authorities

Economic activity, Cambridge Advanced Learner’s Dictionary & Thesaurus
(4th Ed. 2013)7
Economic activity, Cambridge Business English Dictionary (2011)7
